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WILLIAM P. WOOD

California Corporations Commissioner
VIRGINIA JO DUNLAP (CA BAR NO. 142221)
Deputy Commissioner

o ! )
DEPAR#%E?: OF CORPORATIONS
320 West 4™ Street, Suite 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone: (213) 576-7599
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPOI#.ATIONS
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In The Matter of CASENO. 14667
THE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS s
'COMMISSIONER : |
_ ORDER REGARDING ANCILLARY
Complainant, RELIEF

V.

BROOKSTREET SECURITIES CORPORATION,
STANLEY CLIFTON BROOKS

Respondents.

)

Complainant, The California Corporations Commissioner ("¢ommissioner“) issues a final
administrative consent order pursuant to California Corporations code sections 25610 and 25254 and
finds that:

I. RESPONDENTS

1. Brookstreet Securities Corporation ("Brookstreet™) 1# a California corporation with its
principal place of business located at 2361 Campus Drive, #210, Irvﬁne, California 92612.
Brookstreet, formerly known as TMG Securities, Inc., has held a broker-dealer certificate issued by
the Commissioner since August 15, 1985.

2. Stanley Clifton Brooks ("Brooks") is the president of Brookstreet. Brooks has been
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approved by the Commissioner to act as an agent of Brookstreet in C@lﬁomia since 1989, Brooks is
a general securities principal of Brookstreet. - |
| IL CIVIL ACTION .

3. On or about September 30, 2003, the Commissioner c%)mmenced a civil action titled
The People of the State of California v. Brookstreet Securities Corpo%ation, et al.,, in the Orange
County Superior Court, Case Number 03CC00434. On or about Jm@ 9, 2004, the Commissioner
filed a First Amended Complaint in this civil action against the samei parties, alleging the same
violations and seeking the same relief (referenced hereafter as "Civil iAction")

4, Besides naming Brookstreet and Brooks as Defendanﬂs in the Civil Action, the
Commissioner also sued as Defendants, Stanley Clifton Brooks C‘Br¢oks”), Stephen Paul Washbum
("Washburn") Kathleen Margaret McPherson ("McPherson™") and Daba Niles Frankfort
("Frankfort"). |

5. Washbum was an executive vice president of Brookstﬁect. Washbum has been
approved by the Commissioner to act as an agent of Brookstreet in dalifornia since 1992. Washburn
was a general securities principal, a Senior Registered Options Pﬁncipal (“SROP”), and a
Compliance Registered Options Principal ("CROP") for Brookstreet,

6. Dana Niles Frankfort has been approved by the Comr:hissioner to act as an agent of
Brookstreet in California since April 2000. Prior to this date, Frank#prt was approved by the
Commissioner to act as an agent in California with other licensed broker dealers.

7. McPherson was an executive vice president of Brookstreet. McPherson has been
approved by the Commissioner to act as an agent of Brookstreet in California since 1996.

McPherson is a general securities principal and the Compliance Oﬁikza of Brookstreet.

8. The allegations in the First Amended Complaint ﬁledj in the Civil Action serve as a
basis for institution of this administrative action and the issuance of bn Order Regarding Ancillary
Relief by the Commissioner. Solely for the purpose of this adminis!hative action, and any other
proceeding brought by or on behalf of the Commissioner or in whlclﬁ the Commissioner is a party,
and without admitting the allegations in the civil action (except Reslgondents admit the jurisdiction

of the Commissioner over them and over the subject matter of these proceedings), Respondents
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consents to the entry of this Order Regarding Ancillary Relief ("Fmaﬁ Order") by the Commissioner.

IIl. MATERIAL CONTENTIONi
The material contentions alleged by the Commissioner against Respondents are as follows:

9. Beginning in May 2000 and continuing thereafter until at least December 2001,

Brookstreet, through Frankfort, violated the California Corporations

regulations thereunder with respect to transactions conducted in five

Code and the Commissioner’s

brokerage accounts held on

behalf of three Brookstreet customers (referenced collectively hereafter as the "Customers").

Frankfort was the sales agent handling each of these customers' acco

unts.

10.  Brookstreet, through Frankfort, recommended and executed purchases and sales of

securities pursuant to unsuitable investment trading strategies in the Customers' accounts at

Brookstreet in contradlctxon of the Customers' objectives, risk tolerapcc levels and financial needs in
violation of California Code of Regulanons, title 10, section 260. 21& 2.
11.  Brookstreet and Frankfort defrauded customers throu#h churning, executing risky

trading strategies and failing to disclose material facts to their custor#‘xers concerning the risks of

margin trading and equity options trading in violation of Ccmoraﬁoﬁs Code section 25216,

subdivision (a).

12.  Brookstreet failed to supervise Frankfort's securities #nwnes in violation of
California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 260.218.4, subdivison (a), and failed to enforce

Brookstreet's written policies and procedures to comply with the duties imposed by subsections (2)

and (3) of under California Code of Regulation, title 10, section 260,

218.4, subdivision (c).

13.  Brookstreet and Brooks have denied the allegations of paragraphs 9 through 12 and

maintain the position that no violation of law or regulations has occurred.

14. It is the intention of the parties to resolve the Civil A(Ttion by way of this
administrative action and the issuance of this Final Order by the Commissioner.

IV. ORDER

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, AND GOOD CAUSE API%EARING THEREFOR, THE

COMMISSIONER HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

15.  Brookstreet and Brooks will at all times remain in compliance with Corporations
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Code section 25218 and California Code of Regulations, title 10, sec#xons 260.218.2, and 260.218.4,

subdivisions (a), (c)(2) and (c)(3).
16.  Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25254(b), as

‘ cillary relief, Brookstreet shall

pay to the Commissioner the sum of § _L@i'_gm representing the investigative costs and expenses

of the Department of Corporations. Such payment shall be made in

/0 monthly installments of

Jece~rdbe-3

$/6,5C0. Rach, with the first payment to be made on or before léovembcr% 2004 by check
payable to the Department of Coxporaxxons, and hand-delivered or mailed to Virginia Jo Dunlap at

S/5 K St & 200, sac.
the Department of Corporations,

2344 GSBIY. [ &4z ewmé Brooks .se//.s A/aak.sé/m-f-

£O E#7¢ & €he /1 OW’I S skl twme (Ot
Eeg 11, "% gg(,g érabne /4:(1{‘ masancxf[ary rer%moisgmaf -

notallrmett

retain the services of an Outside Independent Consultant ("Consultant") subject to the following

terms and conditions.

S Cr ¥ P L EO
Angetes, California 96613

Cl 7l

Y

A. Brookstreet shall continue to retain as a Consultant, at its sole expense, the

services of Lisa Roth, President of ComplianceMax Financial, who was appointed pursuant a

settlement of a proposed enforcement action by the National Association of Securities Dealers
("NASD") against Brookstreet et al., No. 02030010, dated February 12, 2003 by way of a Letter of

Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent ("AWC"). (A copy of the AWC

5 attached hereto and

incorporated by reference as Exhibit 1). Brookstreet shall continue to retain Consultant for a period

commencing from the effective date of this Final Order and continui

ng for two years following the

expiration of the consultant requirement under the NASD AWC. Neither the Commissioner, the
State of California, the Department of Corporations, nor any officer, employee or agent of the

Department of Corporations, shall have any liability for the payment, at any time, for any fees or
expenses of the Consultant. ‘

B. Consultant shall continue to conduct a review of, %nd prepare written reports and
make recommendations as to the adequacy of Brookstreet's supervis;bry and compliance policies and
procedures and its system for applying such procedures. The Consuhtant‘s review and reports shall
recommend, and Brookstreet shall adopt, implement and maintain a%lequate procedures with respect
to, without limitation, the following matters: |
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1) Brookstreet's policies and procedures for OSJ (Office of Supervisory
Jurisdiction) audits including whether those policies and procedures require that its examiners
review an adequate sample of customer accounts;

2) The adequacy of Brookstreet's exception re#ports and the procedures for
review, detection of exceptions and possible rules violations and msﬁonse to, and retention of, such
reports; ‘

3) Brookstreet's policies, procedures and practices relating to its receipt of,
and response to, customer complaints made to its compliance department or to any registered person
or branch office;

4) Brookstreet's procedures, and where necessary, heightened supervision, for
reviewing and monitoring the solicitation of retail purchases and salés, and the suitability and
customer authorization of trading activity in customer accounts;

5) Brookstreet's system for supervising the pdrsonal sales activities of OSJ
Principals and other managers;

6) The sufficiency of Brookstreet's firm element training portion of its
continuing education program, to the extent that it deals with the policies and procedures specifically
adopted pursuant to this Final Order; and

7) Brookstreet's policies and procedures desiéned to prevent and detect
California Securities Law violations of the nature involved in this mﬁtter, including trading in
customers' accounts that involves excessive trading (churning), optidns trading, and unsuitable
recommendations;

C. Brookstreet shall continue to implement the cﬂﬁaanges in supervision and
compliance policies and procedures adopted by the firm since 2001 tilxat are designed to detect and
prevent potential misconduct and future violations of securities lawsiand regulations that include:

1) The creation of the National Branch Comﬂliance Manager (“NBCM”)
position specifically to implement the following enhanced policies a.hd procedures. The NBCMs
shall continue to review and supervise all securities transactions hanhled by producing managers,
and to review the securities transactions handled by other agents in the NBCMs® respective
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territories.

(a) The NBCMs shall continue to util | computerized exception
reports on a daily, weekly and monthly frequency as necessary to dili:enﬂy supervise the sales
practices of its agents. These reports and the frequency of their revi¢jw shall include, without
limitation: ‘

(1)  Changes in net worth (ﬁxonthy);

(2) Commission pf:rcemalg¢1 report (daily);

(3)  Concentration report (nilonthly), which may flag
accounts for manual suitability review by compliance
personnel;

(4)  Email surveillance repart (daily);

(5)  Low priced securities report (monthly);

(6)  Velocity report (monthly);

(7)  Options reports (weekly);

(8)  Discretionary report (monthly);

(9)  Mutual fund switch report (monthly); and

(10) - Front running report {(monthly).

(b) Brookstreet’s NCBMs shall conduct a further review of accounts

identified or flagged on these reports as warranted, and such review may include a manual review of

accounts for suitability, or contact with customers, or any other action as necessary so as to detect

and prevent agent misconduct and to prevent violations of securities|law.

D. Consultant shall not be required to submit an initif,u written report upon the
effective date of the Final Order, however, within 10 days of the effective date of the Final Order,
Brookstreet shall require the Consultant to provide to the Commissiiner, all reports prepared as of
the effective date of this Final Order pursuant to the AWC reference%i in paragraph 17A.
Additionally, Brookstreet shall require the Consultant to simultaneo#sly submit to the
Commissioner, all subsequent reports the Consultant prepares and s%nds to Brookstreet and the
NASD pursuant to the AWC, which includes the Quarterly Review iileports, the Final Report and
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any other reports prepared by the Consultant. Additionally, Brookst#ct shall submit to the
Commissioner, simultaneously with the submission to the NASD, thie affidavit Setting forth the
details of its efforts to implement the recommendations contained in the Consultant's Final Report
under the AWC and stating whether it has achieved compliance as required in paragraph I1 B 4 j) of
the AWC, |
E. Over the period from the effective date of this Fm&l Order through two years
following the expiration of the consultant requirement under the NASD AWC, Consultant or another
person not unacceptable to the Commissioner shall perform 7 quarterly reviews ("Quarterly
Reviews") to determine whether Brookstreet has adopted and implemented the Consultant's

recommendations. The Consultant shall commence conducting Qua{tcrly Reviews of Brookstreet in
accordance with this Final Order beginning in the quarter following 453onsultant’s final Quarterly
Review conducted under paragraph Il B 4 e) of the AWC. Consulta:}t’s report from the first
Quarterly Review conducted under this Final Order shall be submittei#d within ten business days after
the completion of such Quarterly Review. Brookstreet shall require j*.hat ’the Consultant
simultaneously submit a complete written report to Brookstreet and gb the Commissioner within ten
business days after the completion of each Quarterly Review. ‘

F. Within ten business days following receipt of each Quarterly Review report,
Brookstreet shall respond in writing to the Consultant’s comments, including, without limitation, a
written statement to the Consultant and the Commissioner, in writing, that it will adopt, implement
and maintain any additional policies and procedures recommended by the Consultant in such
Quarterly Review report; provided, however, that as to any recommendation of Consultant which
Brookstreet determines is, in whole or in part, unduly burndensome or impractical, Brookstreet, with
the consent of its Board of Directors, may suggest an alternative poliL:y or procedure designed to
achieve the same objective or purpose as that of the recommendations of the Consultant.
Brookstreet shall set forth in writing to the Consultant, a copy of which shall be simultaneously sent
to the Commissioner, such alternative procedure(s), a certification that such alternative procedure(s)
has been presented to and approved by the Board of Directors of Brookstreet, and shall describe how

such alternative procedure(s) achieves the same objective or purpose as the Consultant's original
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recommendation. Brookstreet and the Consultant shall then attempq in good faith, to reach an
agreement on any policy and procedure as to which there is a disputéﬁ. If there is a dispute over a
policy or procedure recommended by the Consultant then the Consui:tant shall, in good faith,
evaluate Brookstreet's alternative policy or procedure. Subject to th# foregoing sentence,
Brookstreet shall, however, abide by the determination of the Consu*tant with regard thereto and

adopt those recommendations deemed appropriate by the Consultant.

G. Brookstreet shall compile and disseminate to all #comt executives and
supervisory personnel any revised or supplemental procedures adoptbd pursuant to the Consultant's
review and recommendations in the form of compliance memoranda] and/or revised sections of the
firm's compliance manual, which shall be disseminated upon adopti{jm of such revised or
supplemental procedures. | |

H. Brookstreet shall require that the Consultant comélete the aforementioned reviews
and submit a written final report ("Final Report”) thereon to Brooks&eet and the Commissioner
within two years after the effective date of this Final Order or Wlthl!‘l‘ thirty days following the
completion of the seventh Quarterly Report, whichever is later. Thej Final Report shall recite the
efforts the Consultant undertook to review Brookstreet's supervisoryi functions, compliance
mechanisms, and other policies and procedures; shall set forth any a%lditional recommendations and
proposals and a reasonable time period or time periods, not to excee{i:i one year from the date of the
Final Report, for Brookstreet to implement each of those recommenﬁ!iations; and shall describe how
Brookstreet has implemented the Consultant's recommendations and proposals.

I. Brookstreet shall take all necessary and appropriati! steps to adopt and implement
all recommendations and proposals contained in the Consultant's Fixilal Report; provided, however,

that Brookstreet may follow the procedures stated in Paragraph 17F yif it determines that any
recommendation contained in Consultant’s Final Report is, in whoH or in part, unduly burndensome
or impractical. :

J. No later than one year after the date of the Consul%ant's Final Report, Brookstreet

shall submit to the Commissioner an affidavit setting forth the details of its efforts to implement the

recommendations contained in the Final Report and stating whether it has achieved compliance.
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K. For good cause shown, and upon receipt of a ﬁmehy application from the
Consultant or Brookstreet, the Commissioner may extend any of the ‘procedural dates set forth in this
Final Order.

L. The Consultant may engage such assistance, clcﬁ@, legal or expert, as necessary
and at reasonable cost, to carry out his or her other activities and the [cost, if any, of such assistance
shall be borne exclusively by Brookstreet.

M. If the Consultant resigns or is unable to complete }duties for any reasons,
Brookstreet shall engage a Consultant not unacceptable to the Comnﬁssiona and provide the
Commissioner in writing a copy of an engagement letter detailing thé Consultant's responsibilities
and areas of review as required by this Final Order.

0. To ensure the independence of the Consultant, Brpokstreet:

1) shall not have the authority to terminate th¢ Consultant, without the prior
written approval of the Commissioner; ‘

2) shall compensate the Consultant, and persons engaged to assist the
Consultant, for services rendered pursuant to this Final Order at their reasonable and customary
rates;

3) shall not, without prior written consent of $hc Commissioner, enter into
any legal, business, or other financial relationship with Consultant, @y firm with which he or she is
affiliated or of which he or she is a member, or any person engaged io assist the Consultant in the
performance of his or her duties under this Final Order, during the p%ﬁod of their engagements and
for a period of two years following the completing of their duties de%cribed in this Final Order; and

4) shall not be in and shall have, an attomey-client relationship with the

Consultant and shall not seek to invoke the attorney-client or any otﬁer doctrine or privilege to

-prevent the Consultant from transmitting any information, reports, or documents to the

Commissioner or the Commissioner's staff.
18.  Brookstreet shall continue special supervision of Fran?)kfon for a period of five years
from the effective date of this Final Order, unless this is modifted bj written order of the

Commissioner.
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19.  Brookstreet shall continue to require that Frankfort conduct all of his business from
an office in Brookstreet's Irvine headquarters under the direct and on-site supervision of the branch
office manager for a period of five years from the effective date of this Final Order, unless this is
modified by written order of the Commissioner.

20.  Brookstreet shall not allow Frankfort, at any time while approved as an agent with
Brookstreet, to be supervised by James H. Simmons (Central Registration Depository "CRD"
number 2438224).

21.  This Final Order shall be effective on the date executed by the Commissioner.

DATED: _///22/0) WILLIAM P. WOOD
VA California Corporations Commissioner

By. . . -
VIRGINIA JO DUNLAP
Deputy Commissioner
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Brookstreet Securities Corporation

PROOF OF SERVICE
[Corporations Code § 25550]

_ 1, the undersigned, declare that I am over the age of eighteen (\1 8) years, and not a party to the
within entitled action. I am employed by the California Department of Corporations, 1515 K Street,
Suite 200, Sacramento, Cahforma9581 4,

On the date listed below, I served the following document(s):
ORDER REGARDING ANCILLARY RELIEF

on the individuals or companies at the addresses listed below:

Stanley Brooks

Joseph E. Floren,

Counsel for Brookstreet Securities Corporation
and Stanley Brooks

aforementioned document(s) in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, with a return receipt
requested and placing the envelope in the mail deposnory at my place of business. Certified
Mail Receipt Number

0 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. POSTAL SERVICE MAIL: by placilﬁ a true and correct copy of the

(X) PERSONAL DELIVERY by hand delivering a true and correct copy of the aforementioned
document(s) to the addressee(s) listed above on November 22,2004, in Santa Ana, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State pf Califofnia that the foregoing
is true and correct. Executed on November 23, 2004, at Sacramento, California.

VIRGINIKJO DURLAP”

-1-

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER




